
                     

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Product Name 
 

Illuminated Ballpool by ROMPA® 
 

2. Product Code 
 

18407 

 

3. Colour 
 

Available in a range of colours 

 

4. Brief Description 
 

Watch the colour of the balls change as you lie in the ballpool.  Colours change through the 
clear balls creating a fascinating, relaxing experience.   

 

5. Contents 
 

 4 x straight walls 

 1 x raised floor with LED lighting 

 Power supply and mains lead (kettle lead) 

 3 x boxes of 7.5cm balls 

 
6. Snoezelen® Stimulations 

 
 Touch 

 Sight 

 

http://media.rompa.com/catalog/product/cache/1/image/9df78eab33525d08d6e5fb8d27136e95/1/8/18407.jpg


                     

 

 

7. Best Use 
 
Use on a flat, stable surface, in a darkened environment.  Install acrylic mirrors or wall 
cushioning above the sides of the ballpool. 
 

8. Compatible ROMPA® Products 
 

14346  7.5cm Clear Balls 
18280  Auto Ballpool Ball Washer 
11160  Acrylic Mirror Panels 
19694  Low Wall Cushion 
 
Wi Fi compatibility 
This unit is Wi Fi compatible, and therefore will respond wirelessly to the following products: 
• 18870, 20402 - Talking Cubes 
• 19214 - Colour Changing Panel 
• 19847, 21006 - 8 Colour Wirefree Controller 
• 21918 – Wi Fi Override Transmitter 
• 21728 – ROMPA® Wi Fi App Control Box 
• 19939 – Wi Fi Interactive Carpet Switch Set 
• 21917 – ROMPA® Wi Fi Microphone  
• 20848 – Sensory Magic®  
When activated by a Wi Fi controller, the ballpool light will automatically change colour to that 
selected before resuming automatic mode. 

 

9. Starting Up 
 

 Choose a location near a plug. 

 Position the raised floor in the required position, ready to build the walls around it. 

 Build the walls around the raised floor, inserting the wooden tongue of one wall into the 
slot on the other. 

 Ensure that all leads are connected.  Plug in and switch on.  

 Pour in the balls 
 

10. Detailed Description 
 

Watch the colour of the balls change as you lie in the ballpool.  Colours change through the 
clear balls creating a fascinating, relaxing experience. The Illuminated ballpool is only suitable 
for use in a darkened room. The walls are 20cm thick. Please specify colour when ordering. The 
7.5cm Clear Balls are hollow and have been tested.  Supplied flat for self-assembly. 
 

  



                     

 

 

11. Safety 
 

 Supervise the use of this product 
 

 For indoor use only. 

 Use only the power supply provided 

 

12. Technical Specification 
 

Size:   145 x 145 x 72.5cmH 
Input:  100v/240V    1.5 Amp 
Output: 12V DC    5 Amp  
Fuse: There is a fuse in the UK plug only 
Power supply: UL US CE listed 
Lights:          LEDs 
ROMPA uses latex-free foam to make our ballpools.   
Our ballpool balls (e.g. 13674 etc) are also latex-free. 

 

13. Installation 
 

1. Ensure that the Illuminated Ballpool is sited in a suitable position near an electric mains 
supply. 

2. Place the raised floor in the required position, ready to build the four walls around it. 
3. Ensure that the mains lead (and power supply) extend away from the raised floor 

towards the electric mains supply. 
4. Build the walls around the raised floor, inserting the wooden tongue of one wall into the 

slot on the other, ensuring the wooden hooks fully engage.   
  CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN WHEN LIFTING AND POSITIONING WALL SECTIONS 

 BECAUSE OF THEIR SIZE AND WEIGHT. 
  The tongued wall will rise as it is inserted and then drop level with the slotted wall 

 when they fully engage.   
TO AVOID SPRAINING THIS JOINT KEEP THE ANGLE OF THE WALL AT 90º. 

5. Repeat this procedure for all the walls. 
6. Ensure that all leads are connected.  Plug in to electric mains supply.  Switch on.  The light 

will appear and change colour in sequence. 
7. Pour in the balls. 

 

14. Care and Maintenance 
 

 This product uses LEDs for lighting.  It is highly unlikely that the LEDs will need to be changed. 

 Organise a regular cleaning schedule. 

 Wipe off accidental marks/liquids using a mild detergent and a damp cloth, avoiding excessive 
amounts of water.  Do not use abrasive cleaning products, bleach or solvent-based cleaning 
products.  Do not use liquid detergents used to wash up cups/plates. 



                     

 

 

 Vinyl will crack, tear and rub off if subjected to sharp objects or continual rubbing by hard 
objects. Remove shoes, and avoid buckles, zips or sharp/hard/pointed objects coming into 
contact with the surface. 

 Check seams regularly to ensure that these are not worn or split and the interior filling 
cannot be accessed.   

 Wipe off accidental marks/liquids at the time they occur or are noticed. 

 From time to time, if viable, lift/move the ballpool to clean all surfaces and the floor underneath. 

 Ballpools are intended to provide comfort and relaxation or stimulation, according to the 
needs of the individual. Avoid eating and drinking whilst using these products.  

 Steam cleaning is not advised.  Do not saturate the material with lots of water. 

 Do not place near sources of heat or fire that may damage the surface (radiators, fires, 
underfloor heating, hot central heating pipes etc.).  Keep out of direct bright sunlight. 

 Some of our products contain zips for manufacturing purposes only. Do not attempt to open 
these or to access the interior part of these products. Never allow children or vulnerable people 
to access the interior part of this product.  

 

PVC (Vinyl) 

 Use a soft brush remove all loose dust/dirt 

 Clean with a mild detergent (such as Lux soap flakes in luke-warm solution) applied to a 
sponge or damp cloth. 

 This may be sanitised using a weak solution of Milton fluid. 

 Do not use excessive amounts of water and always ensure the PVC is dry after cleaning. 

 Do not use an abrasive cleaning pad. 

 Do not use boiling/very hot water, washing up liquid / aggressive detergent or solvent based 
cleaner as this will cause the coating to discolour and go hard. 

 

15. Troubleshooting 
 
In the unlikely event of product failure, please check the following: 
 

Problem: No light 
• Check that the ballpool is plugged in 
• Check the fuse in the plug (UK only) 
If there is still no light please contact us.  Although very rare, if the lights are still not working, 
there may be a problem with the light processor. 
 
  

 

Further copies of these instructions can be downloaded at www.rompa.com 

We hope you find our instructions invaluable.  If you have any suggestions for improving them 
further your comments will be greatly received – please contact us at 
producthelp@rompa.com 
 

 
ILLUMINATED BALLPOOL 18407, May 2017 

Copyright ROMPA® Ltd 

mailto:producthelp@rompa.com


                     

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Produit 
 

Piscine de Balles Lumineuses de ROMPA® 
 

2. Code 
 

18407 

 

3. Couleur 
 

Disponible dans une gamme de couleurs 

 

4. Brève Description 
 

Les balles parmi lesquelles on est allongé changent de couleur doucement. Les couleurs 
changent à travers les balles transparentes, créant une expérience fascinante et relaxante.   

 

5. Contenu 
 

 4 x murs droits  

 1 x plancher levé avec les DEL  

 Boîte d’alimentation et fil d’alimentation  

 3 Boîtes de balles 7,5cm  
 

6. Stimulations Snoezelen®  
 
 Toucher 

 Vue 
 

 

http://media.rompa.com/catalog/product/cache/1/image/9df78eab33525d08d6e5fb8d27136e95/1/8/18407.jpg


                     

 

 

7. Usage 
 
Servez-vous de la piscine sur une surface plate et stable, au noir.  Installez les miroirs en 
acrylique ou les matelas muraux au-dessus des côtés de la piscine. 
 

8. Produits Compatibles de ROMPA®  
 

14346  500 balles transparentes 7.5cm  
18280  Entretien de la Piscine à Balles 
11160  Miroirs 
19694  Matelas Mural 
 
Compatibilité avec Wi Fi 
Ce produit est compatible avec Wi Fi.  Il répond, sans fil, aux produits suivants: 
• 18870, 20402 – Cubes Parlants 
• 19214 – Panneau de Couleurs Changeantes 
• 19847, 21006 – Télécommande de 8 Couleurs Sans Fil 
• 21918 - Contacteur WI FI Renversant 
• 21728 – Wi Fi App tablette & Boîte de contrôle 
• 19939 – Tapis Interactif sans Fil 
• 21917 – Microphone Wi Fi  
• 20848 – Sensory Magic® 
Après l’activation par un appareil de contrôle Wi Fi, la lumière de la piscine change à la couleur 
choisie pendant une minute, avant de reprendre de façon automatique 

 

9. Fonctionnement 
 

 Mettez la piscine dans une position convenable, près d’une prise murale. 

 Positionnez le plancher levé dans sa position finale en préparation pour mettre les murs 
autour du plancher. 

 Construisez les murs autour des sections du plancher levé, emboîtant l’attache en bois 
d’un mur dans le support d’un autre. 

 Vérifiez que tous les fils sont connectés.  Branchez.  Allumez.  

 Remplir avec des balles. 

 

10. Description 
 

Les balles parmi lesquelles on est allongé changent de couleur doucement. Les couleurs 
changent à travers les balles transparentes, créant une expérience fascinante et relaxante.   
L'alimentation électrique de la source lumineuse est assurée en 12 Volt par un transformateur 
isolé.  Cette piscine à balles doit être exclusivement installée dans une pièce sombre.  La 
structure de cette piscine est en bois ce qui lui confère une grande solidité.  Les balles 
comprises sont des balles transparentes d'un diamètre de 7,5 cm spécialement conçues pour 
ce type de piscine et conformes aux normes européennes de sécurité.   
 



                     

 

 

11. Sécurité 
 

 Il faut toujours surveiller l’usage de ce produit. 
 

 Pour l’usage à l’intérieur seulement. 

 N’utilisez que la boîte d’alimentation fournie. 

 

12. Caractéristiques Techniques 
 

Dimensions:  145 x 145 x 72.5cm 
Alimentation: 100v/240V    1.5 Amp 
Sortie: 12V DC    5 Amp  
Boîte d’alimentation: UL US CE  
Lumières:         DEL 
ROMPA fabrique ses piscines de la mousse sans latex.   
Nos balles (ex. 13674 etc.) ne contiennent pas de latex non plus. 

 

13. Installation 
 

1. Vérifiez que la piscine se trouve dans une position convenable, près d’une prise. 
2. Positionnez le plancher levé dans sa position finale en préparation pour mettre les murs 

autour du plancher. 
3. Vérifiez que le fil d’alimentation (et la boîte d’alimentation) se trouve hors du plancher 

et dans la direction de la prise murale. 
4. Construisez les murs autour des sections du plancher levé, emboîtant l’attache en bois 

d’un mur dans le support d’un autre, vérifiant que la connexion soit ferme.     
PRENEZ SOIN EN LEVANT ET POSITIONANT LES MURS A CAUSE DE LEURS DIMENSIONS 
ET POIDS. 
Le mur avec l’attache sera plus haut au moment où on connecte les murs, mais il tombera 
au niveau de l’autre mur après.   
POUR NE PAS ENDOMMAGER LA JOINTURE, GARDEZ L’ANGLE DU MONTANT A 90°. 

5. Répétez pour les autres murs. 
6. Vérifiez que tous les fils sont connectés.  Branchez.  Allumez. La piscine s’illuminera et la 

couleur changera en séquence.   
7. Remplir avec des balles. 

 

14. Soin et Entretien 
 

 Ce produit contient les DEL.  Il est peu probable qu’il faut changer ces lumières. 

 Enlevez les chaussures avant d’accéder à la piscine.   

 Organisez un plan de nettoyage. 

 Essuyez des renversements et des taches avec un chiffon humide et du détergent doux.  
N’utilisez pas beaucoup de l’eau.  N’utilisez pas des détachants abrasifs.  N’utilisez pas 
des produits de nettoyage qui contiennent des solvants.  Ne pas utiliser le détergent pour 
la vaisselle. 



                     

 

 

 Evitez les chaussures, les boucles et les objets pointus et tranchants.  Prenez soin si vos 
vêtements contiennent les fermetures éclairs.  Quittez les chaussures.  Ne pas frotter les 
objets contre le tissu, surtout le vinyle.  Sinon le tissu fêlera, se déchira et la surface s’usera. 

 Vérifiez le bon état des points de suture pour qu’on ne puisse pas accéder au mousse à 
l’intérieur de la piscine. 

 Essuyez des taches en vous servant d’un chiffon humecté dès qu’on les voit. 

 De temps en temps, levez les coussins de sol et les grands produits pour nettoyer toutes 
surfaces aussi que le sol au-dessous. 

 Nos produits de Gamme Mousse et nos cousins sont conçus pour le confort et la détente.  
Ne pas manger ou boire pendant l’usage de ces produits.  

 Ne pas mettre ce produit près les sources de chaleur ou du feu (ex. les radiateurs, les 
flammes, le chauffage sous-sol, les tuyaux de chauffage etc.). 

 Ne pas mettre ou entreposez ce fauteuil sans la lumière directe du soleil. 

 Ne pas se servir de beaucoup de l’eau.  Ne pas nettoyer à vapeur. 
 
Vinyle 

 Servez-vous d’une brosse douce pour enlever la poussière ou la saleté.  

 Nettoyez avec un produit de nettoyage doux et de l’eau tiède avec un torchon/une éponge.  

 On pourrait se server du fluide pout stériliser les bouteilles de bébés. 

 Ne pas se servir de beaucoup de l’eau, et vérifiez que le vinyle soit complètement sec après. 

 Ne pas utiliser un torchon/une éponge abrasive.  

 Ne pas utiliser de l’eau bouillante ou très chaude.  Ne pas se servir des produits pour faire la 
vaisselle ou les détachants forts ou les solvants.  Ne pas nettoyer à vapeur. 

 Ne pas se servir des produits de nettoyage qui contiennent de l’eau de Javel. 

 

15. En cas de problèmes 
 
En cas peu probable de problèmes, vérifiez: 
 

Problème: Il n’y pas de lumière 
• Vérifiez que la piscine soit branchée 
S’il n’y a pas de lumière toujours, prière de nous contacter.  Il est peu probable, mais possible, 
qu’il y ait un problème avec l’appareil de lumière.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PISCINE DE BALLES LUMINEUSES 18407, mai 2017 
Copyright ROMPA® Ltd  



                     

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Nome do Produto 
 

Piscina de Bolas Iluminada ROMPA® 
 

2. Código do Produto 
 

18407 

 

3. Cor 
 

escolhido 

 

4. Breve Descrição 
 

Observe a cor das bolas a mudar enquanto está deitado na piscina.  As LED’s (que garantem 
também um uso sem manutenção) na base da piscina projectam as cores através das bolas 
transparentes, proporcionando uma experiência fascinante e relaxante.   

 

5. Conteúdo 
 

 4 x paredes 

 1 x Chão Sobrelevado com luzes LED 

 Fonte de Alimentação e ficha de ligação principal) 

 3 x Caixas de bolas de 7.5cm 

 

6. Estimulação Snoezelen 
 
 Toque 

 Visão 

 

http://media.rompa.com/catalog/product/cache/1/image/9df78eab33525d08d6e5fb8d27136e95/1/8/18407.jpg


                     

 

 

7. Melhor Utilização 
 
Numa superfície plana.  A piscina de bolas iluminada só deve ser usada num quarto escuro. 
 

8. Compatibilidade com Produtos Rompa®  
 

14346  Bolas Transparentes de 7.5 cm 
18280  Auto Ballpool Ball Washer 
11160  Espelho Acrílico 
19694  Alfomada para Parede 
 
Compatibilidade WiFi 
Este produto é compatível com WiFi e responde aos seguintes produtos sem fios: 

 18870, 20402 – Cubo falante 

 19214 – Painel mudança de cores 

 19847, 21006 – Controlador sem fios de 8 botões 

 21918 – Transmissor Override Wi-Fi 

 21728 – App Wi-Fi Caixa de Controlo para Rompa® 

 19939 – Tapetes interactivos 

 21917 – Microfone sem fios Wi-Fi 

 20848 – Sensory Magic® - Ecrã sensorial toque mágico 
Quando activado por um controlador WiFi, a piscina vai mudar para a cor selecionada durante 
1 minuto, antes de voltar ao modo automático 
 

9. Começar 
 

 Assegure-se de que a Piscina de Bolas Iluminada está colocada numa posição adequada 
perto de uma tomada eléctrica. 

 Posicione o Chão Sobrelevado na posição exigida, preparado para montar as quatro 
paredes à volta dele. 

 Proceda à montagem das paredes à volta do chão sobrelevado, inserindo a lingueta de 
madeira de uma parede na ranhura de outra, assegurando-se de que os encaixes estão 
totalmente engatados. 

 Assegure-se de que tudo ficou bem conectado. Ligue a ficha na tomada eléctrica. Ligue.  

 Coloque as bolas. 
 

10. Descrição Detalhada 
 

Observe a cor das bolas a mudar enquanto está deitado na piscina.  As LED’s na base da piscina 
projectam as cores através das bolas transparentes, proporcionando uma experiência 
fascinante e relaxante.  Contém um transformador isolado de 220 V para 12 V. A piscina de 
bolas iluminada só deve ser usada num quarto escuro. As piscinas têm uma estrutura de 
madeira e têm 20cm de espessura. As bolas transparentes de 7.5 cm são ocas e foram testadas 
e aprovadas para serem usadas em piscinas de bolas iluminadas. 
 



                     

 

 

11. Segurança 
 

 Supervisione sempre a utilização deste produto. 
 

 Apenas para ser utilizado no interior. 

 Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação incluída. 

 

12. Especificações Técnicas 
 

Tamanho:  145 x 145 x 72.5cm 
Entrada:  100v/240V    1.5 Amp 
Saída: 12V DC    5 Amp  
Fonte de Alimentação: UL US CE  
Luzes:          LED 
A Rompa utiliza espuma livre de látex para a produção das Piscinas de Bolas 
As nossas bolas para a Piscina de Bolas (ex. 13674 etc.) são também livres de látex. 

 

13. Instalação 
 

1. Assegure-se de que a Piscina de Bolas Iluminada está colocada numa posição adequada 
perto de uma tomada eléctrica. 

2. Posicione o Chão Sobrelevado na posição exigida, preparado para montar as quatro 
paredes à volta dele. 

3. Assegure-se de que a ficha de ligação principal (e fonte de alimentação) se estende para 
uma posição distante do Chão Sobrelevado em direcção à tomada eléctrica. 

4.  Proceda à montagem das paredes à volta do chão sobrelevado, inserindo a lingueta de 
madeira de uma parede na ranhura de outra, assegurando-se de que os encaixes estão 
totalmente engatados. 
DEVE TER MUITO CUIDADO QUANDO ELEVAR E POSICIONAR AS SECÇÕES DAS PAREDES 
POR CAUSA DO SEU TAMANHO E PESO. 
A parede com lingueta irá subir à medida que é inserida e desce de nível quando inserida 
na ranhura da outra quando está totalmente engatada. 
PARA EVITAR QUE AS JUNÇÕES TORÇAM, MANTENHA O ÂNGULO DA PAREDE A 90º. 

5. Repita este procedimento para todas as paredes. 
6. Assegure-se de que tudo ficou bem conectado. Ligue a ficha na tomada eléctrica. Ligue. 

A luz irá aparecer e irá mudar a cor em sequência. 
7. Coloque as bolas. 

 

14. Cuidado e Manutenção 
 

 Este produto utiliza LED’s para iluminação. É muito improvável que as LED’s venham a 
necessitar de ser substituídas. 

 O vinil vai rachar, rasgar e “desgastar” se for sujeito a objetos afiados ou se for 
continuamente roçado por objetos duros. Evite utilizar sapatos, fivelas ou objetos 
afiados/duros/pontiagudos.  



                     

 

 

 Organize uma agenda de limpeza regular. 

 Limpe marcas/líquidos acidentais usando um detergente macio e um pano húmido, evitando 
quantidades excessivas de água. Não utilize detergentes de limpeza com abrasivos ou à base 
de solventes.   Não utilize detergentes líquidos tais como os da loiça.  Não utilize produtos 
que contenham lixívia. 

 Verifique regularmente as costuras para garantir que o enchimento não é acessível. 

 Limpe líquidos ou marcas acidentais imediatamente com um detergente macio e um pano 
húmido, evitando quantidades excessivas de água. 

 Não comer ou beber ao usar este produto.  

 Não lave com vapor. 

 Use e guarde longe de fontes de calor, fogo e luz solar direta. 

 Alguns dos nossos produtos contêm zíperes apenas para fins de fabricação. Não tente abrir 
estes ou para acessar a parte interior destes produtos.  

 

Vinil 

 Use uma escova macia para remover toda a poeira / sujeira soltas. 

 Limpe líquidos ou marcas acidentais imediatamente com um detergente macio e um pano 
húmido.  Não utilize uma esponja abrasiva. 

 Podem ser utilizados líquidos esterilizantes para mamadeiras. 

 Limpe com um pano húmido, evitando quantidades excessivas de água. 

 Não use água fervente / muito quente. 

 Não lave com vapor. 

 

15. Resolução de Problemas 
 
Na improvável eventualidade de ocorrer uma falha neste produto, por favor verifique o 
seguinte: 
 

Problema: Brilho insuficiente vindo da piscina 
• Verifique se o ballpool está ligado 
Se ainda não há luz, por favor contacte-nos. Embora muito raros, se as luzes não estão ainda a 
trabalhar, pode haver um problema com o processador de luz. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PISCINA DE BOLAS ILUMINADA 18407, May 2017 
Copyright ROMPA® Ltd 


